

No. 17-13073

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

JENNIFER JENKINS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

S. DAVID ANTON, P.A. and S. DAVID ANTON,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:15-cv-283, Hon. James S. Moody, Jr.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
JENNIFER JENKINS**

---

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Jennifer Jenkins*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	1
I. The District Court abused its discretion when it denied the motion to amend or alter the judgment or for new trial (Anton Legal Group’s issues one, two, and three) .....	2
A. Before denying a new trial, the District Court should have held an evidentiary hearing about Mr. Anton’s potential perjury (Anton Legal Group’s issue one) .....	2
B. Before denying a new trial, the District Court should have held an evidentiary hearing about the newly discovered email (Anton Legal Group’s issue two) .....	4
C. The District Court committed a manifest error of law or fact when it found the workweek ran Monday to Sunday and lunches during the APP trial were not work (Anton Legal Group’s issue three).....	5
II. The District Court abused its discretion when it failed to <i>sua sponte</i> recuse (Anton Legal Group’s issue four) .....	7
III. The District Court committed clear error and misinterpreted the law when it rendered findings of fact and conclusions of law in Anton Legal Group’s favor (Anton Legal Group’s issue five).....	9

CONCLUSION.....11  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	9, 10
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	5
<i>Daker v. Robinson</i> , 694 Fed. App'x 768 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>*Davis v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile County</i> , 517 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>Diaz v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 46 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	2, 3
<i>Estrada v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 688 Fed. App'x 830 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 10
<i>Fla. Airmotive, Inc. v. Perry</i> , 321 Fed. App'x 815 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>*Kohlheim v. Glynn County, Ga.</i> , 915 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Jacob E. Decker &amp; Sons</i> , 569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	4, 5
<i>Old Dominion Stages v. Cates</i> , 65 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1933) .....	2, 4
<i>*Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	4, 5

<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	8
* <i>United States v. Disch</i> , 347 Fed. App'x 421 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 8, 9
* <i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 705 Fed. App'x 869 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 2, 3

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	8, 9

<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 C.F.R. § 785.15 .....	6, 7
29 C.F.R. § 785.19 .....	6

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	3
11th Cir. R. 36-2 .....	1
